## NIKOLAI, MERSEREAU & DIETZ, P.A.

THOMAS J. NIKOLAI JAMES T. NIKOLAI CHARLES G. MERSEREAU PAUL T. DIETZ

STEVEN E. KAHM **KEVIN W. CYR** 

International Centre 900 Second Avenue South, Suite 820 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3813 Telephone (612) 339-7461 Facsimile (612) 349-6556

**PATENTS** TRADE MARKS **COPYRIGHTS** 

11-09-2000



October 25, 2000

101512248

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

PATENTS ONLY

OUR FILE NO. 990431.ORI

COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS BOX ASSIGNMENTS WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

- 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Chad O. Konop
- 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing, Inc.

Street Address: Highway 14 East

Dodge Center City:

Minnesota Zip: 55927 State:

Nature of Conveyance: 3.

Assignme Security	ent Agreement		Merger Change	of	Name
Other					

Execution Date: May 24, 2000

- Application number(s) or registration number(s): 4. If this document is being filed together with application, the execution date of the application is:
  - Patent Application No.(s): 09/507,606 Α.
  - Patent No.(s): В.
- Name and address of party of whom correspondence concerning 5.

document should be mailed:

C. G. Mersereau, Esq. Name:

NIKOLAI, NIKOLAI & DIETZ, P.A.

900 Second Avenue South, #820

55402-3325 Street Address: Minneapolis State: MN Zip: city:

/08/2000 ANNED1 00000126 09507606

- 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
  \_\_ A check is enclosed.
- 8. The Commissioner is authorized to charge any fees or refund any overpayment under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 which may be required by this paper to Deposit Account No. 08-1265. A duplicate copy of this sheet is enclosed.

#### DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

C. G. Mersereau Date: October 25, 2000
Name of Person Signing Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

LAW OFFICES

# NIKOLAI, MERSEREAU & DIETZ, P.A.

THOMAS J. NIKOLA JAMES T. NIKOLAI CHARLES G. MERS PAUL T. DIETZ STEVEN E. KAHM KIMBERLY S. ZILLI KEVIN W. CYR	SEREAU COMPANANCE	International Centre 900 Second Avenue South, Suite 820 Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-3813 Telephone (612) 339-7461 Facsimile (612) 349-6556  June 13, 2000	PATENTS TRADE MARKS COPYRIGHTS UNFAIR COMPETITION
		10-04-2000	HEET
PATE	NTS ONLY		PATENTS ONLY
		101466844	UR FILE NO. 990431.ORI
OFFI CRYS WASH	PATENT AND TRADE CE OF PUBLIC RECO TAL GATEWAY 4, RO INGTON, D.C. 202 he Honorable Com	PRDS POM 335	and Trademarks. Please
		riginal documents or	
1.	Name of conveyin Chad O. Konop	g party(ies):	
2.	Name and address Name: Street Address: City: State:	of receiving party(i McNeilus Truck and M Highway 14 East Dodge Center Minnesota Zip	anufacturing, Inc.
3.	Nature of Conveya X Assignment Security A Other	greement	Merger Change of Name
4.			
	_ , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	lication No.(s): 09/5	07,608
5.	B. Patent No.  Name and address document should Name:  Street Address:	s of party of whom co be mailed: C. G. Mersereau, Esc NIKOLAI, MERSEREAU	& DIETZ, P.A.
	City:	Minneapolis State:	MN Zip: 55402-3325

07/17/2000 ASCUTT 00000256 09507608

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office June 13, 2000 Page 2

- 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 X A check is enclosed.
- The Commissioner is authorized to charge any fees or refund 8. any overpayment under 37 CFR 1.16 and 1.17 which may be required by this paper to Deposit Account No. 08-1265.

### DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

C. G. Mersereau Name of Person Signing Meure Date: June 13, 2000

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Chad O. Konop, a citizen of the United States of America, and a resident of W2820 Kebe Court, Appleton, Wisconsin 54915, am the inventor of that certain invention disclosed and claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent executed by me on Way 24, 2000, and entitled "LATCH ASSEMBLY ARRANGEMENT FOR TAG AXLE"; and

WHEREAS, McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having its principal office located at Highway 14 East, Dodge Center, Minnesota 55927, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all patents of any and all countries which may be granted on said invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by said McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing, Inc. and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Chad O. Konop, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said McNeilus Truck and Manufacturing, Inc., the entire right, title, and interest, both legal and equitable, in and to the said above identified invention for all countries, in and to the same above identified application for patent, and in and to any and all patents of any and all countries which may be granted on said invention; and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all

1

patents which may be granted on the above identified application or on the invention therein disclosed.

Signed at OSHKOSH (RUCK CORP., this 24TH day of MAY , 2000.

Chad O. Konop

COUNTY OF WILLIEDAGO SE

On this 24 H day of MAY, 2000, before me, a Notary Public for and within the County aforesaid, personally appeared Chad O. Konop, to me known to be the person described in the foregoing Assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Bulled J. Bat 6

(SEAL)